OP \$65,00 17863

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination And Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rule Industries, Inc.		10/27/2010	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Walnut 65 Holdings, Inc. (formerly Tannin Corporation)	
Street Address:	65 Walnut Street	
City:	Peabody	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01960	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1786391	SUDBURY
Registration Number:	2343190	SUDBURY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.420.2200

Email: rothg@dicksteinshapiro.com

Correspondent Name: Gabrielle S. Roth
Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T0884.0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gabrielle S. Roth
Signature:	/Gabrielle S. Roth/
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004425 FRAME: 0548

900178001

Date:	12/06/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=termination and release#page1.tif source=termination and release#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004425 FRAME: 0549

TERMINATION AND RELEASE

Reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement ("Agreement") dated February 27, 2009, by and between Rule Industries, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation having offices at 1 Kondelin Road, Cape Ann Industrial Park, Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930 ("Secured Party") and Walnut 65 Holdings, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation formerly known as Tannin Corporation and having an office at 65 Walnut Street, Peabody, Massachusetts 01960 ("Debtor").

All capitalized terms used in this instrument which are not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them by the Agreement.

The Secured Party, acting pursuant to Section 7 of the Agreement, hereby acknowledges and agrees that (i) all Obligations owed by the Debtor to the Secured Party have been paid in full or otherwise discharged; (ii) the Security Interest created by the Agreement in all collateral described in the Agreement including, without limitation, the trademarks, service marks, and registrations and applications therefore listed on Appendix A attached hereto is hereby released; and (iii) the Agreement is hereby terminated and discharged.

The Secured Party hereby grants to the Debtor a limited power of attorney solely to execute and file any and all releases, termination statements, and other documents necessary to terminate and release the registration or recording of the Security Interest on file with any government agency, bureau, department, or office anywhere.

Executed as of the 27 day of October, 2010.

RULE INDUSTRIES, INC.

By:____

Name: Robert Wolpert

Title: President, ITT Corporation, Flow Control Division

Hereunto Duly Authorized

1142037_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004425 FRAME: 0550

APPENDIX A

Mark	Country of Registration (if any)	Registration Number (if any)
Sudbury	United States	1,786,391
	•	2,343,190
Sudbury	Canada	538,373
Sudbury	Australia	782,888
Sudbury	New Zealand	208,211
	•	208,212
		303,876
		303,877
·		303,878
		303,879
Sudbury	European Community	1,046,200
Aqua Clear		
Aqua Fresh		
Boat Zoap		
Miracle Coat		
Spray-All		
Flashing lighthouse		
design		

END OF APPENDIX A

1142037_1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/06/2010 REEL: 004425 FRAME: 0551